

No. 23-50885

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; OCA-GREATER HOUSTON, LEAGUE OF
WOMEN VOTERS OF TEXAS; REVUP-TEXAS,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL, STATE OF TEXAS; JANE NELSON, IN
HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STATE OF
TEXAS; REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE; HARRIS COUNTY
REPUBLICAN PARTY; NATIONAL REPUBLICAN SENATORIAL COMMITTEE;
NATIONAL REPUBLICAN CONGRESSIONAL COMMITTEE,
Defendants-Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western
District of Texas, San Antonio Division**

INTERVENOR-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

John M. Gore
Counsel of Record
E. Stewart Crosland
Louis J. Capozzi, III
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
jmgore@jonesday.com
scrosland@jonesday.com
lcapozzi@jonesday.com

Counsel for Intervenor-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. <i>Congress Enacted The Materiality Provision To Target Discriminatory Voter-Registration Practices.</i>	4
B. <i>Texas Enacted S.B. 1 To Prevent Fraud And Promote Public Confidence In Elections.</i>	8
C. <i>Private Plaintiffs And The United States Challenge S.B. 1’s Identification Rules.</i>	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	20
ARGUMENT	20
I. S.B. 1’S IDENTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS DO NOT VIOLATE THE MATERIALITY PROVISION.....	20
A. <i>S.B. 1’s Identification Requirements Do Not Implicate The Materiality Provision.</i>	22
1. S.B. 1’s Identification Requirements Do Not Apply To A “Record Or Paper” Related To An “Application, Registration, Or Other Act Requisite To Voting.”	23
2. S.B. 1’s Identification Requirements Are Not Used “In Determining” Any Individual’s Qualifications To Vote.....	30
3. S.B. 1’s Identification Requirements Do Not “Deny The Right Of Any Individual To Vote.”	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
4. The Federalism Canon Bars Application Of The Materiality Provision to S.B. 1’s Identification Requirements.....	35
5. Constitutional Avoidance Bars Application Of The Materiality Provision To S.B. 1’s Identification Requirements.....	39
B. <i>The District Court’s Reasoning Is Flawed</i>	49
II. THE PANEL DECISION IN <i>VOTE.ORG II</i> DOES NOT APPLY BEYOND VOTER REGISTRATION, BUT S.B. 1’S IDENTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS SATISFY IT.	50
CONCLUSION	67
COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS	69
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	70

RETRIEVEDFROMDEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021).....	39, 43
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	23, 40
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	34
<i>Ball v. Chapman</i> , 289 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2023).....	28, 30
<i>Brnovich v. DNC</i> , 594 U.S. 647 (2021).....	34, 36, 60, 61
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	51
<i>Cir. City Stores v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	27
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	45, 46
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	40
<i>Condon v. Reno</i> , 913 F. Supp. 946 (D.S.C. 1995).....	7
<i>County of Los Angeles. v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979).....	55

Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.,
 472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007)37

Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.,
 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....*passim*

DNC v. Wis. State Legislature,
 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020) 37, 39

Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Browning,
 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 6, 7, 59

Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.,
 566 U.S. 624 (2012).....28

Friedman v. Snipes,
 345 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (S.D. Fla. 2004) 6, 24, 41

Harrison v. PPG Indus.,
 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....27

Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.,
 584 U.S. 756 (2018).....65

In re Ga. Senate Bill 202,
 2023 WL 5334582 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 18, 2023)41

In re Sinclair,
 870 F.2d 1340 (7th Cir. 1989)26

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
 583 U.S. 281 (2018).....44

La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott,
 29 F.4th 299 (5th Cir. 2022) 11, 18

La Union Del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott,
 68 F.4th 228 (5th Cir. 2023) 18

Lassiter v. Northampton Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
 360 U.S. 45 (1959).....31

Liebert v. Millis,
 23-cv-672, 2024 WL 2078216 (W.D. Wis. May 9, 2024)*passim*

McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs,
 394 U.S. 802 (1969).....*passim*

Migliori v. Cohen,
 36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir. 2022).....41

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen,
 597 U.S. 1 (2022)34

NFIB v. OSHA,
 595 U.S. 109 (2022).....44

Pa. State Conf. of NAACP v. Sec’y Commonwealth of Pa.,
 97 F.4th 120 (3d Cir. 2024).....*passim*

Reynolds v. Sims,
 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....50

Richardson v. Hughs,
 978 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2020)58

Ritter v. Migliori,
 142 S. Ct. 1824 (2022).....*passim*

Rosario v. Rockefeller,
 410 U.S. 752 (1973)..... 37, 39

Salyer Land Co. v. Tulare Lake Basin Water Storage Dist.,
 410 U.S. 719 (1973).....54

Schwier v. Cox,
 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003).....*passim*

Shelby Cnty. v. Holder,
 570 U.S. 529 (2013)..... 46, 48

Smiley v. Holm,
 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....23, 40, 47

State v. Hollins,
 620 S.W.3d 400 (Tex. 2020) 9

Tennessee v. Lane,
 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....45

Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott,
 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020) 8, 35, 61

Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott,
 978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020)53

Tex. League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Hughs,
 978 F.3d 136 (5th Cir. 2020) 8, 9, 10

Thrasher v. Ill. Republican Party,
 4:12-cv-4071-SLD-JAG, 2013 WL 442832
 (C.D. Ill. Feb. 5, 2013)..... 6

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....23

United States v. Mississippi,
 380 U.S. 128 (1965).....46

United States v. Mosley,
 238 U.S. 383 (1915)..... 36, 51

United States v. Segura,
 747 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2014)49

Veasey v. Abbott,
 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc) 1, 61

Vote.Org v. Callanen,
 39 F.4th 297 (5th Cir. 2022) 2, 19, 24, 26

Vote.Org v. Callanen,
 89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023) *passim*

Vote.Org v. Ga. State Election Bd.,
 661 F. Supp. 3d 1329 (N.D. Ga. 2023) 41

West Virginia v. EPA,
 597 U.S. 697 (2022) 44

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
 531 U.S. 457 (2001) 44

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. amend. XV 45

Act of May 29, 2023, 88th Leg. R.S., H.B. 357 63

Help America Vote Act,
 52 U.S.C. § 21083 12, 13, 59

28 U.S.C. § 1292 4

28 U.S.C. § 1331 4

52 U.S.C. § 10101 *passim*

52 U.S.C. § 10501 31

10 ILCS § 5/17-4 42

10 ILCS § 5/19-5 42

10 ILCS § 5/19-6 43

10 ILCS § 5/19A-40 42

10 ILCS § 5/19A-45 42

15 Del. Code § 4972	42
25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3050	42
25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3058	43
25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3146.4.....	43
25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3146.6.....	42
25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3150.16.....	42
26 Okla. Stat. § 26-14-107.....	43
Ala. Code § 11-46-50	43
Ala. Code § 17-11-7	42
Ala. Code § 17-11-9.....	42
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-542	42
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-547	42
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-611	42
Cal. Elec. Code § 3011.....	42, 43
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 31-10-1002.....	42
Fla. Stat. § 101.23	42
Fla. Stat. § 101.051	43
Fla. Stat. § 101.64.....	42
Fla. Stat. § 101.65.....	42
Fla. Stat. § 101.657	42
Ga. Code § 21-2-384.....	42, 61

Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. § 183-1-14.0242

Ind. Code § 3-11-10-24.....43

Ind. Code § 3-11-10-29.....42

Ind. Code § 3-11.5-4-13.....43

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 117.07643

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 117.08542

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 117.0863.....43

La. Stat. Ann. § 562.C43

La. Stat. § 18:1306E.....42

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 54 § 25.....42

Mass. Gen. Laws § 25B..... 42, 43

Md. Code, Elec. Law § 9-308.....43

Md. Code § 9-30542

Minn. Stat. § 203B.07..... 42, 61

N.J. Stat. § 19:62-1142

N.J. Stat. § 19:63-12.....42

N.M. Stat. § 1-6-842

Ohio Rev. Code § 3509.04.....61

Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3063.....42

S.C. Code § 7-15-370.....43

Tenn. Code § 2-6-20242

Tenn. Code § 2-7-11243

Tenn. Code § 2-7-116.....43

Tex. Elec. Code

 § 13.002 12, 32

 § 43.007 8

 § 63.003 42, 43

 § 64.0322.....43

 § 65.01142

 § 82.001 8, 29

 § 82.002 8, 29

 § 82.003 8, 29

 § 82.004 8, 29

 § 82.007 29

 § 82.008 29

 § 84.001 11, 42

 § 84.002 11, 12, 33

 § 84.007 11, 14

 § 84.031 14

 § 84.032 15

 § 84.035 15

 § 85.001 8

 § 86.001 12, 13, 33

 § 86.002 14

 § 86.006 42

 § 86.008 13

 § 86.013 14

 § 86.0015..... 11

 § 87.041 14, 42

 § 87.0271..... 14, 15

 § 87.0411..... 14

Tex. S.B. 1.....*passim*

Va. Code § 24.2-611 42

Va. Code § 24.2-64943

Vt. Stat. 17 § 254242

Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.40.09142

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jody Barr, *Lawsuit planned over Travis County Clerk’s poll watcher ‘sequester’ during ballot counting*, Kxan (Nov. 9, 2020)..... 10

W. Christopher, *The Constitutionality of the Voting Rights Act of 1965*, 18 STAN. L. REV. 1 (1965)..... 6

Comm’n on Fed. Election Reform, *Building Confidence in U.S. Elections* (2005)61

Governor Abbott *Prioritizes Election Integrity this Legislative Session*, WBAP (Mar. 15, 2021)..... 10

H.R. Rep. No. 88-914, (1963) *passim*

National Conf. of State Legislatures, *Voter ID Laws* (Feb. 2, 2024) 1

National Voter Registration Application Form for U.S. Citizens, U.S. Election Assistance Comm’n27

Oxford English Dictionary (3d ed. 2021, rev. online Mar. 2023)30

Proclamation No. 41-3752, 45 Tex. Reg. 5455 (Aug. 7, 2020)..... 9

A. Samuels, *Carrollton mayoral candidate arrested on suspicion of fraudulently obtaining mail-in ballots*, Tex. Tribune (Oct. 8, 2020)..... 10

University of Texas/Texas Tribune Poll (2021)..... 10

U.S. Election Assistance Comm’n, *Voter FAQs*.....24
Voter Registration, Md. State Bd. of Elections.....27
Voter Registration Application, D.C. Bd. of Elections.....27
